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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

To the Board of Directors 

United Cerebral Palsy of Greater Dane County, Inc. 

Madison, Wisconsin 

Report on the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of United Cerebral Palsy of Greater Dane County, Inc. (a 

nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2024 and 

2023, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then 

ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 

position of United Cerebral Palsy of Greater Dane County, Inc. as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and 

the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting 

principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 

America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 

Standards (GAS), issued by the Comptroller General of the United States and the provisions in the 

Department of Health Services Audit Guide issued by the Wisconsin Department of Health Services.  Our 

responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit 

of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of United Cerebral 

Palsy of Greater Dane County, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the 

relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained 

is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 

design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 

presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 

error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 

events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about United Cerebral Palsy of Greater 

Dane County, Inc.’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial 

statements are available to be issued.



i 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 

includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 

therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and GAS will always 

detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting 

from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 

omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material 

if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment 

made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and GAS, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such

procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in

the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an

opinion on the effectiveness of United Cerebral Palsy of Greater Dane County, Inc.’s internal

control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the

financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,

that raise substantial doubt about United Cerebral Palsy of Greater Dane County, Inc.’s ability to

continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 

planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 

matters that we identified during the audit. 
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Supplementary Information 

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole.  

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code 

of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 

Requirements for Federal Awards, and the State Single Audit Guidelines, issued by the State of 

Wisconsin Department of Administration and State Single Audit Committee, and the schedule of revenue 

and expenses by funding source and by program and by contract and the schedule of final agency expense 

report by program, as required by the DHS Audit Guide, are presented for purposes of additional analysis 

and are not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of 

management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records 

used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures 

applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and 

reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 

financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in 

accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, 

the information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued a report dated June 17, 2025 on 

our consideration of United Cerebral Palsy of Greater Dane County, Inc.’s internal control over financial 

reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and 

grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our 

testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not 

to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of United Cerebral Palsy of Greater Dane County, Inc.’s 

internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit 

performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering United Cerebral Palsy of 

Greater Dane County, Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

Johnson Block & Company, Inc. 

June 17, 2025



2024 2023

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents 2,263,936$          2,028,410$             

Accounts Receivable 108,491               88,157                   

Grants Receivable 413,577               329,160

Prepaid Expenses 106,778               97,004                   

     Total Current Assets 2,892,782            2,542,731               

FIXED ASSETS

Furniture and Equipment 23,658                 23,658                   

Less: Accumulated Depreciation (17,169)                (12,438)                  

     Net Fixed Assets 6,489                   11,220                   

OTHER ASSETS

Investments 980,381               908,499                  

Beneficial Interest in Assets Held by the Madison 

Community Foundation (MCF) 29,895                 27,417                   

Operating Lease Right-of-Use Asset 74,797 173,577

Other Assets 3,172 3,172

     Total Other Assets 1,088,245            1,112,665               

TOTAL ASSETS 3,987,516$          3,666,616$             

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 380,006$             245,775$                

Accounts Payable-Dane County 55,545                 26,264                   

Accounts Payable-Rock County 14,759                 1,487                     

Accrued Payroll and Related Benefits 121,251               100,754                  

Operating Lease Liability, Due Within One Year 59,557 100,017

     Total Current Liabilities 631,118               474,297                  

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Operating Lease Liability, Due in More Than One Year 15,239                 74,797                   

     Total Long-Term Liabilities 15,239                 74,797                   

TOTAL LIABILITIES 646,357               549,094                  

NET ASSETS

Without Donor Restrictions

Board Designated-Information, Referral, and Advocacy 223,636               729,383                  

Board Designated-Madison Community Foundation 29,895                 27,417                   

Undesignated 3,082,628            2,355,722               

     Total Without Donor Restrictions 3,336,159            3,112,522               

With Donor Restrictions 5,000                   5,000                     

TOTAL NET ASSETS 3,341,159            3,117,522               

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 3,987,516$          3,666,616$             

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Statements of Financial Position

UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY OF GREATER DANE COUNTY, INC.

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

ASSETS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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2024 2023

Changes in Net Asset Without Donor Restrictions

Operating Public Support, Revenue and Other Gains

Grants:

Dane County Department of Human Services 1,994,260$       1,787,760$       

Rock County Human Services Department 1,788,806         1,599,041         

Service Revenue:

Youth Resources and Respite Services 1,407,590         1,269,571

Program Service Fees and Therapy Reimbursements 584,658            630,006            

Contributions 39,402              49,111              

Special Events 20,541              16,381              

Interest Income 83,587              70,342              

Net Investment Return (Loss) 71,883              91,861              

Increase (Decrease) in Beneficial Interest in Assets Held

     by the Madison Community Foundation 2,477                2,318                

Net Assets Released from Restrictions:

    Programs 5,000                5,000                

Total Operating Public Support, Revenue, and Other Gains 5,998,204         5,521,391         

Operating Expenses

Program Services Expenses

Birth to Three - Dane County 1,882,962         1,666,414         

Birth to Three - Rock County 1,689,887         1,500,513         

Youth Resources/Respite 1,633,661         1,530,075         

Total Program Services Expenses 5,206,510         4,697,002         

Administrative and Supporting Services

Information, Referral, and Advocacy 23,215              44,254              

Management and General 525,015            457,236            

Fundraising 19,827              13,345              

Total Administrative and Supporting Services 568,057            514,835            

Total Operating Expenses 5,774,567         5,211,837         

Operating Public Support, Revenue, and Other Gains in 

Excess of Operating Expensnes 223,637            309,554            

Gain on Liability Forgiveness -                       419,829            

Total Change in Net Assets without Donor Restrictions 223,637            729,383            

Changes in Net Assets with Donor Restrictions

Contributions 5,000                5,000                

Net Assets Released from Restrictions (5,000)              (5,000)              

Total Change in Net Assets with Donor Restrictions -                       -                       

Total Change in Net Assets 223,637            729,383            

Net Assets, Beginning of Year 3,117,522         2,388,139         

Net Assets, End of Year 3,341,159$       3,117,522$       

For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

Statements of Activities

UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY OF GREATER DANE COUNTY, INC.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY OF GREATER DANE COUNTY, INC.

Statements of Functional Expenses

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Information,

Total  

Administrative

Dane County Rock County Youth Resources / Referral, Management and Supporting

Birth to Three Birth to Three Respite Total and Advocacy and General Fundraising   Services Total

Salaries, benefits, and related taxes 1,622,456$     1,475,881$     1,490,290$            4,588,627$   18,784$           436,368$       11,539$      466,691$         5,055,318$   

Staff recruitment and retention 252                 296                 8,522                     9,070            18                    31                  1                 50                    9,120            

Rent and utilities 38,172            50,775            19,810                   108,757        612                  10,580           393             11,585             120,342        

Professional fees 79,187            57,775            18,686                   155,648        1,281               40,420           673             42,374             198,022        

Insurance -                      -                      28,449                   28,449          140                  27,217           91               27,448             55,897          

Supplies and printing 42,970            29,528            30,536                   103,034        1,604               7,562             7,019          16,185             119,219        

Membership and subscriptions 2,056              1,762              3,011                     6,829            33                    642                21               696                  7,525            

Telephone 7,028              7,362              3,637                     18,027          -                       -                     -                  -                       18,027          

Travel: Employee 86,021            62,173            14,178                   162,372        65                    -                     38               103                  162,475        

Client transportation -                      -                      10,095                   10,095          -                       -                     -                  -                       10,095          

Depreciation -                      1,557              932                        2,489            29                    2,195             19               2,243               4,732            

Training & conference 4,820              2,778              5,515                     13,113          215                  -                     33               248                  13,361          

Miscellaneous -                      -                      -                             -                   434                  -                     -                  434                  434               

     TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,882,962$     1,689,887$     1,633,661$            5,206,510$   23,215$           525,015$       19,827$      568,057$         5,774,567$   

Programs Administrative and Supporting Services

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

3



UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY OF GREATER DANE COUNTY, INC.

Statements of Functional Expenses

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Information,

Total  

Administrative

Dane County Rock County Youth Resources / Referral, Management and Supporting

Birth to Three Birth to Three Respite Total and Advocacy and General Fundraising   Services Total

Salaries, benefits, and related taxes 1,406,011$     1,301,464$     1,397,543$            4,105,018$   10,868$           377,406$       8,114$        396,388$         4,501,406$   

Staff recruitment and retention 452                 1,089              7,920                     9,461            31                    698                20               749                  10,210          

Rent and utilities 48,669            53,335            28,701                   130,705        594                  12,605           384             13,583             144,288        

Professional fees 78,321            62,375            29,028                   169,724        5,055               33,801           1,892          40,748             210,472        

Insurance -                      4,364              27,086                   31,450          113                  22,625           71               22,809             54,259          

Supplies and printing 44,350            14,434            15,269                   74,053          5,005               4,953             2,823          12,781             86,834          

Membership and subscriptions 1,911              1,907              3,027                     6,845            27                    600                17               644                  7,489            

Telephone 5,582              6,845              3,299                     15,726          -                       -                     -                  -                       15,726          

Travel: Employee 81,118            54,210            5,385                     140,713        8                      -                     10               18                    140,731        

Client transportation -                      -                      11,744                   11,744          -                       -                     -                  -                       11,744          

Depreciation -                      -                      -                             -                   1,088               4,472             14               5,574               5,574            

Training & conference -                      490                 1,073                     1,563            -                       76                  -                  76                    1,639            

Miscellaneous -                      -                      -                             -                   21,465             -                     -                  21,465             21,465          

     TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,666,414$     1,500,513$     1,530,075$            4,697,002$   44,254$           457,236$       13,345$      514,835$         5,211,837$   

Programs Administrative and Supporting Services

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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2024 2023

Cash Flow from Operating Activities

Change in Net Assets 223,637$       729,383$    

Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets to Net Cash 

and Cash Equivalents (used in) Provided by Operating Activities

Depreciation 4,732             5,574          

Unrealized loss (gain) on investments (51,320)          (72,993)       

Reinvested income on investments (20,564)          (18,867)       

Change in beneficial interest in assets held by the 

Madison Community Foundation (2,477)            (2,318)         

Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts Receivable (20,334)          35,768        

Grants Receviable (84,417)          813,234      

Prepaid Expenses (9,774)            985             

Operating Lease Assets and Liabilities (1,238)            (254)            

Accounts Payable 134,231         (427,723)     

Accounts Payable-Dane County 29,281           25,037        

Accounts Payable-Rock County 13,272           1,487          

Accrued Expenses 20,497           14,432        

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 235,526         1,103,745   

Cash Flow from Investing Activities

    Purchase of Fixed Assets -                     (6,850)         

    Net Cash Provided (Used) by Investing Activities -                     (6,850)         

Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents 235,526         1,096,895   

Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year 2,028,410      931,515      

Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year 2,263,936$    2,028,410$ 

Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information

Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for lease liabilities -$                   168,736$    

For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

Statements of Cash Flows

UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY OF GREATER DANE COUNTY, INC.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY OF GREATER DANE COUNTY, INC. 

Notes to Financial Statements 

December 31, 2024 and 2023 
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1. Nature of Activities and Significant Accounting Policies 

 

Nature of Activities 

 

United Cerebral Palsy of Greater Dane County, Inc. (UCP) provides services to persons with 

developmental disabilities and delays and their families in designated portions of southern Wisconsin. 

 

UCP operates under an affiliation agreement with United Cerebral Palsy Association Incorporated 

(UCPA, Inc). This agreement provides that a small part of the public support (less than 0.6%) be paid to 

the national organization. 

 

A summary of UCP’s significant accounting policies follows: 

 

Basis of Presentation and Accounting 

 

The accompanying financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance 

with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP). Under the 

accrual basis, revenues are recognized in the accounting period in which they are earned and measurable. 

Expenses are recognized in the period incurred, whether paid or not. 

 

Measure of Operations 

 

UCP’s operating revenue and expenses include all activities that are an integral part of its programs and 

supporting activities.  The measure of operations excludes the gain on liability forgiveness described in 

Note 15 as management does not consider it integral to its operations. 

 

Use of Estimates 

 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles 

requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts in the financial 

statements and accompanying notes.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

 

For purposes of the statement of financial position and cash flows, UCP considers all highly liquid 

investments purchased with a maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents, excluding funds 

invested with a Wealth Management advisor firm. 

 

Investments 

 

Investments are carried at fair value, with realized and unrealized gains and losses reflected in the 

statements of activities. 

 

Investment securities are exposed to various risks including, but not limited to, interest rate and market 

and credit risks. Due to the level of risks associated with certain investment securities, it is at least 

reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term. 

 



UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY OF GREATER DANE COUNTY, INC. 

Notes to Financial Statements 

December 31, 2024 and 2023 
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1. Nature of Activities and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 

Promises to Give 

 

Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded at net 

realizable value. There was no allowance for uncollectible amounts as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 as 

all amounts are considered fully collectible. Grants receivable are conditioned upon UCP incurring 

allowable expenses and are considered promises to give.  All amounts are expected to be collected within 

one year. 

 

Receivables and Allowance for Credit Losses 

 

Accounts receivable are stated at face value, net of allowance for credit losses. The allowance for credit 

losses is maintained at a level that is management’s best estimate of probable losses incurred as of the 

statement of financial position date. Management’s determination of the adequacy of the allowance is 

based on an evaluation of the receivables, past collection experience, current and forecasted economic 

conditions, volume, growth and composition of the receivables, and other relevant factors. Provisions for 

credit losses charged against income increase the allowance. There was no allowance for the years ended 

December 31, 2024 and 2023, as management feels that all accounts receivable are fully collectible. 

 

Property and Equipment  

  

Property and equipment is stated at cost. Acquisitions of equipment in excess of $5,000 are capitalized at 

cost.  Depreciation is provided using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, 

which range from three to five years. 

 

Right of Use Leased Assets and Liabilities 

 

Right of use lease assets and the related liabilities are recognized at the lease commencement date and 

represent UCP’s right to use an underlying asset and lease obligations for the lease term.  Right to use 

leased assets are measured at the initial value of the lease liability plus any payments made to the lessor 

before the commencement of the lease term, less any lease incentives received from the lessor at or before 

the commencement of the lease term, plus any indirect costs necessary to place the lease asset into 

service.  Right of use leased assets are amortized over the shorter of the lease term or the useful life of the 

underlying asset using the straight-line method.  The amortization period varies among leases. 

 

Net Assets 

 

UCP reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to the following two 

classes of net assets that are based upon the existence or absence of restrictions on use that are placed by 

its donors: 

 

Net assets without donor restrictions - Net assets that are not restricted by donors. Designations 

are voluntary board-approved segregations of unrestricted net assets for specific purposes, 

projects, or investments. 

 

Net assets with donor restrictions - Net assets whose use has been limited by donor-imposed time 

restrictions or purpose restrictions. 



UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY OF GREATER DANE COUNTY, INC. 

Notes to Financial Statements 

December 31, 2024 and 2023 
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1. Nature of Activities and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 

When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends, or purpose restriction is 

accomplished), net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions 

and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. 

 

Revenue Recognition 

 

Revenue from the third-party administrator contract, program service fees, and therapy reimbursements 

are recognized as services are performed for clients. 

 

Contributions are recognized as revenue when received or unconditionally pledged. All contributions are 

considered available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the donor. Contributions 

received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets are reported as restricted support. 

When a donor restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends, or a purpose restriction 

is accomplished), net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified as net assets without donor restrictions 

and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Donor-restricted 

contributions whose restrictions are met within the same year as received are reported as unrestricted 

contributions.  Conditional contributions or promises to give are not recognized until they become 

unconditional, that is, when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met.  There were no 

conditional promises to give outstanding as of December 31, 2024 and 2023.  Revenue from special 

events consist entirely of contributions. 

 

Allocation of Functional Expenses 

 

UCP allocates expenses to its various programs and supporting functions based on the nature of the 

expense as well as consideration for how much management and oversight each program needs. This is 

achieved by using the FTE allocations for the employees for the natural expenses as well as reviewing 

how much of those FTE allocations are supportive in nature. Some of the programs also need to follow a 

contractual requirement in regards to supportive expenses. 

 

Expense line items or costs within a line item were classified to a specific program, management and 

general, or fund-raising when there is a direct relationship and other costs have been allocated among the 

program services and supporting activities benefited, based on the percentage of full-time equivalent 

employees (FTE’s) as follows: 

 

Payroll related costs for direct service providers, program supplies, travel, certain professional 

fees, and client assistance expenses are directly related to a specific program or supporting 

activity and are directly applied to those functions. 

 

Indirect expenses, including rent, insurance, certain professional fees, and telephone services are 

allocated by the percentage of FTEs for the agency based on the expense type. Rent is allocated 

by the percentage of FTEs for the staff that regularly use the office space. Other expenses are 

allocated by the percentage of FTEs for all employees as these expenses cover the entire agency. 

 



UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY OF GREATER DANE COUNTY, INC. 

Notes to Financial Statements 

December 31, 2024 and 2023 
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1. Nature of Activities and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 

The following program services and supporting activities are included in the accompanying financial 

statements: 

 

Birth to Three Program (Dane and Rock Counties) – this program serves families with infants 

and toddlers with developmental delays and disabilities.  Families can expect to receive 

comprehensive support as defined by individualized plan created in conjunction with parents to 

help address their child’s developmental needs. 

 

Youth Resources/Respite – this program provides limited-term care for children and adults with 

developmental disabilities so primary care-givers may renew their energy and support their 

overall resiliency.  This program also offers after school services for middle and high school aged 

youth living with the Madison Metropolitan School District. 

 

Management and General – includes activities related to the overall direction of UCP and the 

functions necessary to ensure proper administrative functioning of the board of directors, manage 

the financial and budgetary responsibilities of UCP, and perform other administrative functions. 

 

Fundraising – includes activities related to soliciting contributions from individuals, foundations, 

governments, and others, and other activities that involve inducing potential donors to contribute 

assets, services, or time to UCP 

 

Income Taxes 

 

UCP is exempt from federal and state income tax pursuant to the provisions of Section 501(c)(3) of the 

Internal Revenue Code.  UCP must recognize the tax benefit associated with tax positions taken for tax 

return purposes when it is more-likely-than-not the position will be sustained. UCP does not believe there 

are any material uncertain tax positions, and, accordingly, it did not recognize any liability for 

unrecognized tax benefits. For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, there were no interest or 

penalties recorded or included in the financial statements. 

 

The Organization’s federal exempt organization tax returns are subject to examination by the Internal 

Revenue Service, generally for three years after they are filed. With few exceptions, the Organization is 

no longer subject to such examinations for years before 2021. 

 

Reclassifications 

 

Certain reclassifications may have been made in the prior year’s amounts to conform with current year 

statement presentation. 

 

2.  Concentration of Credit Risk 

 

UCP maintains deposits in financial institutions which are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance 

Corporation (FDIC) up to $250,000.  As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, UCP had no deposits in excess 

of FDIC coverage.  UCP believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk on uninsured amounts. 

 



UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY OF GREATER DANE COUNTY, INC. 

Notes to Financial Statements 

December 31, 2024 and 2023 
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3.  Fair Value Measurements 

 

FASB Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 820, "Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures" 

defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value under generally accepted accounting 

principles and enhances disclosures about fair value measurements. Fair value is defined under ASC 820 

as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the 

principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market 

participants on the measurement date. Valuation techniques used to measure fair value under ASC 820 

must maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.  

 

The standard describes a fair value hierarchy based on three levels of inputs, of which the first two are 

considered observable and the last unobservable, that may be used to measure fair value which are the 

following: 

 

Level One - Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 

 

Level Two - Inputs other than Level One that are observable, either directly or indirectly, such as 

quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other 

inputs that are not observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially 

the full term of the assets or liabilities. 

 

Level Three - Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and are 

significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities. 

 

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value.  There 

have been no changes in the methodologies used at December 31, 2024 or 2023. 

 

Money Market Funds - Money market funds are valued at the net asset value (NAV) of shares 

held by the organization at year end. 

 

Fixed Income Funds and Equity Mutual Funds - Fixed income funds and equity mutual funds are 

carried at fair value based on quoted market prices. 

 

Beneficial Interest in Assets Held by MCF - The Organization's investment in beneficial interest 

in assets held by MCF is based on inputs used by the trustees of that organization to value the 

beneficial interest's underlying assets. 

 

The preceding methods may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable 

value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the Organization believes its valuation 

methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies 

or assumptions to determine fair value of certain instruments could result in a different fair value 

measurement at the reporting date. 
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3.  Fair Value Measurements (Continued) 

 

UCP holds all its investments with a local investment company. The following tables summarize those 

assets measured at fair value in accordance with ASC 820: 

 
Total

Fair Value

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 2024

Fixed Income  $ 557,505  $             -  $           -  $     557,505 

Equity Mutual Funds
    407,306                 -               -         407,306 

Beneficial Interest in Assets Held by MCF                 -                 -      29,895           29,895 

Assets held at Fair Value  $ 964,812  $             -  $  29,895         994,706 

Investments Measured at Net Asset Value*           15,570 

Total Investments 1,010,276$  

Total

Fair Value

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 2023

Fixed Income  $ 503,242  $             -  $           -  $     503,242 

Equity Mutual Funds     379,519                 -               -         379,519 

Beneficial Interest in Assets Held by MCF                 -                 -      27,417           27,417 

Assets held at Fair Value  $ 882,761  $             -  $  27,417         910,178 

Investments Measured at Net Asset Value*           25,738 

Total Investments 935,916$     
 

 
 

* UCP’s investment in money market funds is measured at fair value using the net asset value per share 

(or its equivalent) and has not been categorized in the fair value hierarchy. The fair value amounts 

presented in the tables are intended to permit reconciliation of the fair value hierarchy to the amounts 

presented in the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2024 and 2023. 

 

The following table presents UCP's activity for assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis using 

significant unobservable inputs (Level Three) as defined in ASC 820: 

 

2024 2023

Beginning Balance 27,417$    25,099$    

Investment Results, Net of Investment Fees 2,765        2,578        

Administrative Fees (287)         (260)          

Ending Balance 29,895$    27,417$    
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4.  Investments 

 

Net investment returns consisted of the following:  

 

2024 2023

Earning on Investments 28,609$     23,153$     

Realized and Unrealized Gains (Losses) 51,319       72,994       

Investment Fees (8,045)       (4,286)       

Ending Balance 71,883$     91,861$     
 

 
 

5.  Assets Held by the Madison Community Foundation 

 

The Madison Community Foundation held investments of $29,895 and $27,417 at December 31, 2024 

and 2023, respectively, for the benefit of UCP and annually distributes a percentage of the fair value of 

these assets annually to UCP. Additional distributions may be requested by UCP. However, such 

distributions will be made only if they are deemed by MCF to benefit UCP, advance their charitable and 

exempt purposes, and benefit the community. Upon a change in the exempt status or termination of UCP, 

UCP has a right to advise the MCF on suggestions for distributions; however, the final decision on all 

such distributions rests with the MCF. The investment is recorded in the statements of financial position 

as a beneficial interest in assets held by the MCF. 

 

6.  Line of Credit 

 

For 2024 and 2023, UCP obtained a $400,000 line of credit through a local banking institution.  The line 

had a current interest rate of 8.5% in 2024 and 7.75% in 2023.  The current line of credit agreement 

expires on September 25, 2025.  The line is secured by UCP’s securities account.  As of December 31, 

2024, and 2023, the line did not have any outstanding balance.  

 

7.  Support from Governmental Unit 

 

UCP receives a substantial amount of its support from the Dane County Department of Human Services 

under annual funding contracts. A significant reduction in the level of this support, if this were to occur, 

may have a significant effect on UCP’s programs and activities. UCP has a signed funding contract for 

the year ending December 31, 2025.  

 

The County allows certain assets costing more than $5,000 to be expensed to the funding contract when 

purchased. These assets would become the property of the County upon termination or non-renewal of 

this contract. As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, there were no assets expensed to the funding contract 

when purchased. 

 



UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY OF GREATER DANE COUNTY, INC. 

Notes to Financial Statements 

December 31, 2024 and 2023 

 

13 

 

8.  Leases 

 

UCP leases space for its administrative offices under multiple operating leases. These leases include: 

 

Main Office Space – Three-year operating lease commencing on April 1, 2023 and set to expire on March 

31, 2025.  Includes an option to extend the lease by one year to March 31, 2026. 

 

Rock County Office Location – Five-year operating lease commencing on January 1, 2020 and set to 

expire on December 31, 2024.  Signed a new lease starting on January 1, 2025 and set to expire on 

December 31, 2027.  

 

Included in the determination of the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities are any renewal options when 

the options are reasonably certain to be exercised. The operating leases requires UCP to maintain public 

liability insurance coverage. 

 

The weighted-average discount rate is based on the discount rate implicit in the lease. If the implicit rate 

is not readily determinable from the lease, it is estimated using an applicable incremental borrowing rate. 

The incremental borrowing rate is estimated using applicable borrowing rates and the contractual lease 

term. 

 

The total lease costs for the year ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 is as follows: 

 

2024 2023

Operating Lease Cost 102,750$           120,398$            
 

The following table summarizes the supplemental cash flow information for the years ended December 

31, 2024 and 2023: 

 

2024 2023

Cash Paid For Amounts Included In The Measurement Of Lease Liabilities

Operating Cash Flows From Operating Leases 103,986$           115,557$           

Right-Of-Use Assets Obtained In Exchange For Lease Liabilities

Operating Leases -$                      168,736$           
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8.  Leases (Continued) 

 

The weighted-average discount rate is 3.73% for the weighted-average remaining lease term of 1.25 

years. 

 

The future minimum lease payments under noncancelable operating leases with terms greater than one 

year are listed below as of December 31, 2024: 

 

December 31, Operating

2025 61,146$             

2026 15,287               

Total Lease Payments 76,433               

Less: Interest (1,636)               

Total Lease Liabilities 74,797$             
 

 
 

9.  Net Assets with Donor Restrictions 

 

Net assets with donor restrictions are comprised of the following: 

 

2024 2023

Restricted for Future Period 5,000$    5,000$    

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions 5,000$    5,000$    
 

 
 

Net assets with donor restrictions were released from donor restrictions and expended for the following 

programs:  

 

2024 2023

Program Releases

Youth Resources 5,000$    5,000$    

Net Assets Released From Restrictions 5,000$    5,000$    
 

 
 

10. Board Designations  

 

The board has designated portions of net assets without donor restrictions as follows: 

 

2024 2023

Board Designations

Information, Referral and Advocacy 223,636$        729,383$        

Investments Held by MCF 29,895            27,417            

Total Board Designated Net Assets 253,531$        756,800$        
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11. Revenue from Contracts with Customers 

 

Receivables from contracts with customers are reported as accounts receivable in the accompanying 

statement of financial position.  The beginning and ending balances for accounts receivable were as 

follows for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023: 

 

January 1 December 31

Accounts Receivable 88,157$             108,491$           

January 1 December 31

Accounts Receivable 123,925$           88,157$             

2024

2023

 
 

12.  Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets 

 

UCP’s financial assets available within one year of the statement of financial position date for general 

expenditure are as follows: 

 

2024 2023

Cash and Cash Equivalents 2,263,936$    2,028,410$  

Accounts Receivable 108,491 88,157         

Grants Receivable 413,577 329,160       

Investments 1,010,276 935,916       

Total Financial Assets 3,796,280      3,381,643    

Investments Held by MCF (29,895)          (27,417)       

Donor Restrictions (5,000)            (5,000)         

(34,895)          (32,417)       

Liquidity resources:

Bank lines of credit available 400,000         400,000       

4,161,385$    3,749,226$  

Total financial assets and liquidity resources available to 

meet cash needs for expenditures within one year:

Less those unavailable for general expenditure within one 

year due to:

 
 
 

UCP maintains two financial reserve accounts to be used in the event of cash flow needs. A money 

market account housed in the same institution as the main deposit account is used to draw upon first when 

needed. A line of credit is available and drawn on second if needed. 
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12. Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets (Continued)

UCP also has an investment account with a different bank and maintains a fairly conservative investment 

policy, helping to ensure that the cash balance is protected from the market’s volatility. 

The board designations are designated for general expenditures and are, therefore, not excluded from the 

above financial assets available within one year of the statement of financial position date. 

13. Tax Deferred Annuity Plan

UCP has a tax deferred annuity plan for its employees that allows for both employee and employer 

contributions. Employees are eligible for an employer contribution after one year of service, attainment of 

age 21, working 1,000 hours annually, working in an eligible position as outlined in the plan, and must be 

employed on the last day of the plan year. The employer contribution was $239,178 and $111,418 in 2024 

and 2023, respectively. 

14. Payments to National Programs

Payments to national programs were allocated among the various functions of UCP. In 2024, total 

payments to the national organization were $7,350, of which $5,513 was a prepayment of 2025 dues.  In 

2023 total payments to national programs were $7,350, of which $5,513 was a prepayment of 2024 dues. 

15. Liability Forgiveness

In January 2024, UCP negotiated a settlement with a vendor whereby liabilities that had been previously 

incurred for services performed were forgiven.  UCP has recognized a gain on liability forgiveness of 

$419,829 in the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023. 

16. Subsequent Events

Management has evaluated subsequent events through June 17, 2025, the date which the financial 

statements were available for issuance. No events have occurred that would influence the reader's opinion 

of the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024.  
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UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY OF GREATER DANE COUNTY, INC.

Schedule of Revenue and Expenses by Funding Source and by Program and by Contract

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Program:

Youth 

Resources 

and Respite

Funding Source: Dane County Rock County Other Total Other

Total Revenues 1,994,261$    1,788,806$    147,013$       3,930,080$     1,857,348$  

Expenses

Program Expenses

Personnel 1,622,456      1,475,881      -                     3,098,337       1,490,290    

Operating 222,334         163,232         -                     385,566          123,561       

Space 38,172           50,774           -                     88,946            19,810         

Special Costs -                     -                     -                     -                      -                   

Total Program Expenses 1,882,962      1,689,887      -                     3,572,849       1,633,661    

Administrative Expenses

Personnel 142,234         157,978         -                     300,212          136,156       

Operating 25,724           22,514           -                     48,238            29,829         

Space 3,347             5,434             -                     8,781              1,799           

Other* (60,006)          (87,007)          147,013         -                      -                   

Total Administrative Expenses 111,299         98,919           147,013         357,231          167,784       

Total Expenses 1,994,261      1,788,806      147,013         3,930,080       1,801,445    

Net Investment Income (Loss) -                     -                     -                     -                      -                   

Net Benefit (Deficiency) -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                    55,903$       

*Offsetting Revenue for MA/Insurance Revenue

Birth to Three
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UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY OF GREATER DANE COUNTY, INC.

Schedule of Revenue and Expenses by Funding Source and by Program and by Contract

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Program:

Funding Source:

Total Revenues

Expenses

Program Expenses

Personnel

Operating

Space

Special Costs

Total Program Expenses

Administrative Expenses

Personnel

Operating

Space

Other*

Total Administrative Expenses

Total Expenses

Net Investment Income (Loss)

Net Benefit (Deficiency)

*Offsetting Revenue for MA/Insurance Revenuece Revenue

Information, 

Referral and 

Advocacy Development

Other Other TOTAL

85,306$   51,110$   5,923,844$  

- - 4,588,627    

- - 509,127       

- - 108,756       

- - - 

- - 5,206,510 

18,784 11,539           466,691       

3,385 7,895 89,347         

612 393 11,585         

434 - 434 

23,215 19,827           568,057       

23,215 19,827           5,774,567    

74,360 - 74,360 

136,451$   31,283$   223,637$     
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DANE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES PROVIDER AGENCY EXPENSE REPORT THROUGH: 2024 Quarter 4-REVISED

Provider Name: United Cerebral Palsy of Greater Dane County, Inc Contract #: 87334 *Provider Certified By: 06.13.2025

Program Name:  Birth to Three Connections Program Group #: 6018 Accounting Director, UCP Date

1 2 3 4 5 6
Approved YTD YTD YTD YTD YTD

County-Funded County-Funded County-Funded County-Funded Expense County-Funded % Variance
Budget Admin Expense Program Expense Total ( = Col. 2 + 3) Budget from Budget

A. PERSONNEL

Salaries 1,524,958 117,669 1,342,242 1,459,911 1,524,958

Taxes 118,486 8,357 95,329 103,686 118,486

Benefits 199,435 16,208 184,885 201,093 199,435

Subtotal A 1,842,879 142,234 1,622,456 1,764,690 1,842,879 4.24%

B. OPERATING

Insurance 9,433 9,418 0 9,418 9,433

Professional Fees 109,767 4,871 79,186 84,057 109,767

Audit 6,532 6,560 0 6,560 6,532

Data Processing Fees 0 0 0 0 0

Postage, Office, and Program Supplies 44,800 2,750 42,973 45,723 44,800

Equipment/Furnishings 0 0 0 0 0

Depreciation 1,925 1,944 0 1,944 1,925

Telephone 5,708 0 7,028 7,028 5,708

Training/Conference 1,000 0 4,820 4,820 1,000

Food/Household Supplies 0 0 0 0 0

Auto Allowance 89,412 0 86,021 86,021 89,412

Vehicle Costs 0 0 0 0 0

Other1: Memberships 2,168 180 2,055 2,235 2,168

Other2: Recruitment 1,000 0 252 252 1,000

Subtotal B 271,745 25,723 222,334 248,058 271,745 8.72%

C. SPACE

Rent 37,971 3,051 34,801 37,852 37,971

Utilities 2,703 295 3,371 3,666 2,703

Maintenance 0 0 0 0 0

Mortgage Interest, Depreciation, 0 0 0 0 0

Property Taxes 0 0 0 0 0

Subtotal C 40,674 3,346 38,172 41,518 40,674 -2.08%

D. SPECIAL COSTS

Assistance to Individuals 0 0 0 0 0

Subtotal D 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

E. OTHER

Other3:

Other4:

Subtotal E 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
This section for Adult - DD only.
F. OFF-SETTING REVENUE

Show as negative numbers: 

Government Benefits (SSI, SSDI, etc.) 0

Private Pay (Trust Funds, etc.) 0

Cost Share 0

Other (41,071) (26,343) (33,664) (60,006) (41,071)

Subtotal F (41,071) (26,343) (33,664) (60,006) (41,071) -46.11%

TOTAL A THROUGH F 2,114,227 144,961 1,849,299 1,994,260 2,114,227 5.67%

*CERTIFICATION:  I certify the expenses listed above are true, correct, and allowable, in the amount stated and have not been reimbursed heretofore.
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UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY OF GREATER DANE COUNTY, INC. 

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal and State Awards 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024 

See notes to schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards. 
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Pass-Through

Assistance Entity

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Listing  Identifying Federal

Grantor/Program or Cluster Title Number Number Expenditures

U.S. Department of Education

Pass-Through Program From:

Dane County Department of Human Services

Special Education - Grants for Infants and Families 84.181 87334  $     197,372 

Rock County Human Services Department

Special Education - Grants for Infants and Families 84.181 Not Available         873,653 

Total Special Education - Grants for Infants and Families      1,071,025 

Total Expenditures of Federal Awards 1,071,025$   

Pass-Through

State Entity

State Grantor/Pass-Through Identifying  Identifying State

Grantor/Program or Cluster Title Number Number Expenditures

Wisconsin Department of Health Services

Pass-Through Program From:

Rock County Human Services Department

Birth to Three Initiative (BIRTH - 3) 435.550 Not Available  $     915,153 

Dane County Department of Human Services

Birth to Three Initiative (BIRTH - 3) 435.550 87334         206,748 

Total Birth to Three Initiative (BIRTH - 3)      1,121,901 

Children's Community Options Program 435.377 87334 72 

Total Expenditures of State Awards 1,121,973$   



UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY OF GREATER DANE COUNTY, INC. 

Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal and State Awards 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024 
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1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards (the Schedule) includes the 

federal and state award activity of United Cerebral Palsy of Greater Dane County, Inc., under programs of 

the federal and state governments for the year ended December 31, 2024. The information in this schedule 

is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Part 200, 

Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards 

(Uniform Guidance) and the State Single Audit Guidelines. Because the Schedule presents only a selected 

portion of the operations of United Cerebral Palsy of Greater Dane County, Inc., it is not intended to and 

does not present the financial position, changes in net assets or cash flows of United Cerebral Palsy of 

Greater Dane County, Inc. 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such expenditures 

are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance and the State Single Audit 

Guidelines, wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. 

3. Indirect Cost Rate

United Cerebral Palsy of Greater Dane County, Inc. has elected not to use the 10% de minimis indirect 

cost rate allowed under the Uniform Guidance. 

4. Subrecipients

United Cerebral Palsy of Greater Dane County, Inc. did not pass-through any federal awards to 

subrecipients.  



SINGLE AUDIT
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 

REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH  

GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Board of Directors 

United Cerebral Palsy of Greater Dane County, Inc. 

Madison, Wisconsin 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 

America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 

issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of United Cerebral Palsy 

of Greater Dane County, Inc. (UCP) (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial 

position as of December 31, 2024, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash 

flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report 

thereon dated June 17, 2025. 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered UCP’s internal control 

over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing the audit procedures that are appropriate 

in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the 

purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of UCP’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not 

express an opinion on the effectiveness of the UCP’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 

management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 

detect and correct, misstatements, on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 

combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 

misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a 

timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 

that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 

governance.  

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 

section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 

weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 

deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 

may exist that have not been identified. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters  

 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether UCP’s financial statements are free from 

material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 

contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 

financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 

objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests 

disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 

Government Auditing Standards.  

 

Purpose of this Report  

 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 

and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the organization’s 

internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 

Government Auditing Standards in considering the organization’s internal control and compliance. 

Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 

 

 

 

Johnson Block & Company, Inc. 

June 17, 2025 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR FEDERAL 

PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE AND THE STATE SINGLE AUDIT GUIDELINES 

 

 

To the Board of Directors 

United Cerebral Palsy of Greater Dane County, Inc. 

Madison, Wisconsin 

 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal and State Program  

 

Opinion on Each Major Federal and State Program 

 

We have audited United Cerebral Palsy of Greater Dane County, Inc.’s (UCP) compliance with the types 

of compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement and the 

State Single Audit Guidelines that could have a direct and material effect on each of UCP’s major federal 

and state programs for the year ended December 31, 2024. UCP’s major federal and state programs are 

identified in the summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and 

questioned costs.  

 

In our opinion, UCP complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements 

referred to above that could have direct and material effect on each of its major federal and state programs 

for the year ended December 31, 2024. 

 

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal and State Program 

 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 

United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 

Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government auditing Standards); the 

audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative 

Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance); and the 

audit requirements of the State Single Audit Guidelines issued by the Wisconsin Department of 

Administration and the State Single Audit Committee.  Our responsibilities under those standards, the 

Uniform Guidance, and the State Single Audit Guidelines are further described in the Auditor’s 

Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

 

We are required to be independent of UCP and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance 

with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have 

obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major 

federal and state program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of UCP’s compliance with the 

compliance requirements referred to above.
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Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 

implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of 

laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to UCP’s 

federal and state programs. 

 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 

compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an 

opinion on UCP’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is 

not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, 

Government Auditing Standards, the Uniform Guidance, and the State Single Audit Guidelines will 

always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance 

resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 

intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the 

compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 

individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report 

on compliance about UCP’s compliance with the requirements of each major federal and state program as 

a whole. 

 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, the Uniform 

Guidance, and the State Single Audit Guidelines, we: 

 

• Exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 

• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design 

and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a 

test basis, evidence regarding UCP’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to 

above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

 

• Obtain an understanding of UCP’s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in order 

to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on 

internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance and the State Single 

Audit Guidelines, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of UCP’s 

internal control over compliance.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 

planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal 

control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 
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Report on Internal Control over Compliance  

 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 

compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 

functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 

federal and program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a 

deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a 

reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal or 

state program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency 

in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 

over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal or state program that is less severe 

than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by 

those charged with governance.  

 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all 

deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant 

deficiencies in internal control over compliance.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did not 

identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, 

as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over 

compliance may exist that have not been identified. 

 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal 

control over compliance.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our 

testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the 

Uniform Guidance and State Single Audit Guidelines. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other 

purpose.  

 

 

 

 

Johnson Block & Company, Inc. 

June 17, 2025
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Section I - Summary of Auditor’s Results 

 

Financial Statements 

 

Type of auditor’s report issued on whether the financial statements audited  

were prepared in accordance with GAAP:    Unmodified 

 

Internal control over financial reporting: 

* Material weakness identified?  No 

* Significant deficiency(ies) identified  None Reported 

 

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?  No 

 

Federal Awards 

 

Internal control over major federal programs: 

* Material weakness identified?  No 

* Significant deficiency(ies) identified  None Reported 

 

Type of auditor’s report issued on compliance for  

  major federal programs:    Unmodified 

 

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be  

  reported in accordance with 2 CFR section 200.516(a):    No 

 

Identification of major federal programs: 

 

Assistance Listing Number  Name of Program or Cluster 

84.181  Special Education – Grants for Infants and Families 

  

Dollar threshold for distinguishing Types A and B programs:   $750,000 

 

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?    Yes 

 

State Awards 

 

Internal control over major programs: 

* Material weakness identified?  No 

* Significant deficiency(ies) identified  None Reported 

 

Type of auditor’s report issued on compliance for  

  major state programs:    Unmodified 

 

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be  

  reported in accordance with State Single Audit Guidelines:   No 
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Section I - Summary of Auditor’s Results (continued) 

 

Identification of major state programs: 

 

ID Number  Name of Program or Cluster 

435.550  Birth to Three Initiative 

  

Dollar threshold for distinguishing Types A and B programs:   $250,000 

 

Section II - Financial Statement Findings 

 

No matters were reported 

 

Section III - Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs 

 

No matters were reported 

 

Section IV - State Award Findings and Questioned Costs 

 

No matters were reported 

 

Section V - Other Issues 

 

1. Does the auditor have substantial doubt about the 

 auditee's ability to continue as a going concern?  No 

 

2. Does the audit report show audit issues (i.e. material non-compliance, 

 non-material non-compliance, questioned costs, material  

 weakness, significant deficiencies, management letter comment, 

 excess revenue or excess reserve) related to grants/contracts 

 with funding agencies that require audits to be in accordance 

 with the State Single Audit Guidelines: 

 

  Department of Health Services   No 

  Department of Corrections  N/A 

  Department of Workforce Development  N/A 

  

3. Was a Management letter or other document  

 conveying audit comments issued as a result of this audit?   No 

  

 

4. Name and signature of partner   

                                                                                                         Brett Hofmeister, CPA 

 

5.   Date of report                        June 17, 2025
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None Reported  




